

# APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE TO OPERATE AS A SOLID WASTE COLLECTION COMPANY UNDER CHAPTER 81.77 RCW

1300 South Evergreen Park Drive SW P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250 TOLL FREE 1-888-606-9566 PHONE 360-664-1222 FAX 360-586-1181 or 360-586-1118 TTY 360-586-8203 TTY TOLL FREE 1-887-210-5963

WEBSITE: www.wutc.wa.gov

The UTC has a policy of providing equal access to its services. If you need special accommodations, please call 360-664-1133.

Type of Solid Waste Authority Requested	Fee Required
<ul> <li>Expedited Temporary Authority (to meet an urgent need for up to thirty days) - Complete entire application and Attachment A (WAC 480-70-136)</li> </ul>	\$ 25
Temporary Authority (to meet an immediate or urgent need) – Complete entire application and Attachment A	\$ 25
New Permanent Authority (including extension of authority)— (check appropriate box below) Complete entire application and submit a proposed tariff as outlined in the standard tariff form  • New Certificate  • Extension of Existing Certificate No. G	\$200
Permanent Authority to Transfer (WAC 480-70-090) (check appropriate box below) — Complete entire application and Attachments B  • All of Certificate No. G- 191  • Portion of Certificate No. G-	\$200
Reinstatement of Cancelled Certificate (must be filed within 30 days of cancellation) –Include a statement justifying the reinstatement and complete sections 1, 2 and 8	\$200
Name Change – does not include changes resulting in change in ownership – Complete section 1 and Attachment C	\$ 35
Mortgage of Certificate – Complete section 1 and Attachment D RECEIVED	\$ 35
Lease of Authority – Complete entire application and Attachment B JUL 2 5 2003  • All of Certificate	\$200
• • Portion of Certificate No. G WASH, UT. & TP. COMM.	

SECTION 1 – API	PLICATION INFORMATION UB! #600 482 917 $^{\sqrt{6}}$
Name of Applicant: Tom H Cour	RTNEV
Trade Name(s) (if applicable): Stehekin MA	INTENANCE AND MACHINERY
Phone Number: (509) 682 2493 Fax Numbe	
Business Address Street 1228 W WooDin AVE	Mailing address (if different from Business Address) Street PO BOX 2038
City ChELAN	city Chelan, ##
State/Zip WA. 98816	State/Zip Chelan, USA 98816

	FOR OFFICIAL U	SE ONLY	
Date Filed: $7/25/03$	Staff Assigned: 75	Motcar: 41598	Permit Issued G- 191
Tariff: NOT NELOPO TEON !!	Insurance:	Contract: 15	DOL/SOS: 73
Application: GA- 79206		Related App ID:	Map: Not Neoled Parm
Text approved for docket	Reception #:	227-02: 200,00	032-05:

# SECTION 2 - BUSINESS INFORMATION

Type of business	structure:				
Individual	Partnership	Corporation	Other(LP, LLP, LLC)_	UBI N	0
List the name, title	e, and percentage of	partner's share or st	tock distribution for majo	or stockholders:	
<u>Name</u>		<u>Title</u>	Sto	ck Distribution or Per	centage of Shares
TOM (	our tNEY	OWNE	R	100 %	
Jim (	COURTNEY	OWNE	R	0 %	
described using be other geographic of WAC 480-70-056	oundaries such as st descriptions. In addit and clearly shows th	reets, avenues, road tion to describing the e described territory.		, ranges, city limits, coa map that meets the	ounty boundaries or requirements of
-ARBAG	E AND	REFUSE E	Both Compa	ected AND	LOOSE
FROM	UnitED S	TATES NA	HIONAL PAR	K SERVICE	Collection
SITE I	v Stehel	KIN TO LAI	NOFILL SITES	IN ChELAN	1 County
					,
be sure your state	ment addresses and	supports the question	pplication. If you are ap on of "immediate and un	gent need."	•
GRANTING	- OF This	AppLicatio,	n Would FOR G PERMIT A	MAlizE TH	IE bussine
STATUS L	DETWEEN TH	LE EXISTIN	G PERMIT A	IND THE CU	RRENT
DUSINES	s REGISTI	RATION AND	LICENSE !	With The	StATE
	shington				
Do you currently be	old, or have you ever	r bold a polid wests	andificate?		
No			certificate number: G/	O. I	
	olied for and been de	nied a certificate to tr	ansport solid waste?	7./	
No					
$\circ$		•			,
Please tell us abou	ut your experience ar	nd knowledge of tran	sportation or solid waste	e, including motor carr	ier driver and
equipment salety r	requirements			···	
Have you been cite	ed for violation of stat	te laws or Commission	on rules?		
( No)	Yes If yes, plea	ase explain:			

#### **SECTION 3 - RATES AND TARIFFS**

Is this application to operate under a contract?
No Yes If yes, submit the original or a duplicate original of each contract under which service will be
performed. The contract must contain all the elements stated in WAC 480-70-146.
THE WUTC HAS THIS ON FILE
If this application is for temporary authority, a new certificate, or extension of existing certificated authority, you must attach
two copies of your proposed tariff using either the standard tariff format included in this package, or an approved alternate

format. All tariffs submitted must comply with the provisions of WAC 480-70-226 through WAC 480-70-351.

If this application is a transfer or a lease of authority from an existing certificate, you must either file a new tariff at the same rate levels as on file, or you must adopt the current certificate holder's tariff. To file a new tariff, use the standard tariff format attached to this application or an approved alternate format. Indicate which option you will use:

Adopt

File a new tariff

#### SECTION 4 - FINANCIAL STATEMENT

You may attach a Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Statement, or business plan if available.

ASSET	S	LIABILITIES			
Cash in Bank	\$ 50,000	Salaries/Wages Payable	\$ 2000		
Notes Receivable	\$ 0	Accounts Payable	\$ 10,000		
Accounts Receivable	\$ 20.000	Notes Payable	\$ 0		
Investments	\$ 7.000		\$ 0		
Other Current Assets	\$ 30,000		\$ 0		
Prepaid Expenses	\$ 0	TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ 12,000		
Land and Buildings	\$ 650,000	NET WORTH			
Trucks and Trailers	\$ 45,000		\$ O		
Office Furniture	\$ 5.000	Common Stock	\$ 0		
Other Equipment	\$ 327,000		\$ 0		
Other Assets	\$	Capital	\$ 0		
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 1.134000	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH	\$1.122.000		

#### **SECTION 5 - EQUIPMENT LIST**

Describe the equipment that will be used (attach additional sheets if necessary). Vehicles must pass inspection and be issued a valid Commercial Vehicle Safety Alliance inspection decal before your application will be granted.

Year Make License Number Vehicle ID Number Gross Vehicle Weight

1978 FORD 87211- X T80 J V CE 7503 444,000 Boom TRUCK

#### **SECTION 6 – SAFETY AND OPERATIONS**

In each of the categories show below, list the person and position responsible for understanding and complying with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSR) and Washington State laws and rules. Please refer to the WAC rules. Fact Sheets, and publication "Your Guide to Achieving a Satisfactory Safety Rating" for assistance with requirements that may apply to your specific operations. **SAFETY RESPONSIBILITIES** COMMERCIAL DRIVERS LICENSE (CDL) REQUIREMENTS (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 383) Any driver who operates a vehicle that meets the definition of a commercial motor vehicle, as defined in Part 383, must have a valid CDL. Position: OWNER -OURTNEV DRIVER QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 391) Driver's must meet minimum qualification requirements and each company must maintain driver qualification files for each driver. Position: DRIVERS HOURS OF SERVICE (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 395) Drivers must maintain logs and each company must maintain true and accurate hours of service records for each driver. Name: Position: CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES AND ALCOHOL TESTING (Part 382) All persons who drive commercial vehicles requiring a CDL must be in a Controlled Substance and Alcohol Testing program that complies with the FMCSR in 49 CFR Part 382 and 49 CFR Part 40. Each company will have in place a system for complying with FMCSR governing alcohol and controlled substances testing requirements (49 CFR Part 382 and 49 CFR Part 40). Name: Position: INSPECTION, REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations Part 396) Every motor carrier shall OWNER systematically inspect, repair, and maintain all motor vehicles subject to its control. Name: Position: COURTNEY **OPERATIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES** List the person and/or position responsible for understanding and complying with the requirements of each category shown TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES (WAC 480-70-226 through WAC 480-70-351) Companies must file with the Commission a tariff showing all rates and charges it will charge its customers, together with rules that govern how rates and charges will be assessed. Position: Name: ANNUAL REPORTS and REGULATORY FEES (WAC 480-70-071 & 076) Companies must annually file a report of their financial operations and pay regulatory fees. Position: Name: BIOMEDICAL WASTE (WAC 480-70-426 through 476) Companies that transport biomedical waste must handle and transport that waste according to the appropriate requirements of the federal hazardous materials regulations (49 CFR Parts 170-189) and the additional requirements in these rules. Name: Position: CUSTOMER SERVICE -Person responsible for customer service complaints, customer notice requirements, and compliance with county solid waste plans. Name: Position: STATE OF WASHINGTON – general laws, rules and regulations: Individuals and companies doing business in the state of Washington must comply with the regulations of local, state, and federal agencies. Please state the name and position of the person in your organization who will be responsible for ensuring compliance with the laws of the state of Washington. such as, but not limited to: Department of Labor and Industries (industrial insurance, safety, prevailing wage); Department of Licensing (vehicle and drivers licenses, business licensing, Unified Business Identifier (UBI number), fuel permits, fuel tax); Secretary of State (corporate registrations): Department of Transportation (over-size or over-weight permits); Department of Revenue and Internal Revenue Service (taxes); and Employment Security. Name: Courtney OWNER

Number of witnesses:	Amount of time:
Will an attorney be representing you? If yes, complete the	following:
Attorney's name:	Attorney's phone number:
Attorney's address:	Fax Number:
Street	E-mail:
City, State, Zip	
TYPE	OF PAYMENT:
(Check) Money Order AME	EX Discover MasterCard Visa
Credit Card Information:	
Expiration Date:	Amount: 200.00
SECTION 8 - DEC	LARTION OF APPLICANT:
As the applicant for a solid waste collection company cert	onstitute authority to operate as a solid waste collection comp ificate, I understand the responsibilities of a solid waste collection federal regulations governing business in the state of Washin
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State is true and correct.	e of Washington that the information contained in this applicat
I certify that I am authorized to execute and file this docum	nent.
	Tourtney

#### ATTACHMENT B

## JOINT APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OR LEASE OF CERTIFICATED AUTHORITY

This attachment must be completed when filing a joint application for permission to transfer or lease rights under Certificate

of Public Convenience and Necessity. Certificate Number G-Check appropriate box: ▼ Transfer All\* Transfer Portion\* Lease All\*\* Lease Portion\*\* Current Name on Certificate (Seller/Lessor) Current Trade Name on Certificate (Seller/Lessor) P.O. Box 6 Address (Seller/Lessor) NONE NOME Fax: E-mail: . Have all fines and /or penalties been paid? ☐ No No No Has the closing annual report been filed? Does the buyer/lessee agree to begin service as soon as the Commission authorizes the transfer or lease? Yes No. If not, then when? If the commission assigns this application for formal hearing, does both the seller/lessor and the buyer/lessee agree to be present at the hearing? Yes X No Both the seller/ lessor and the buyer/lessee certify that this application is not made for the purpose of hindering, delaying or defrauding creditors. This application must include a map and copy of the certificated authority to be transferred/leased. If applying for permission to transfer or lease a portion of the certificated authority, then the application must include a map and description of both the portion to be transferred/leased and the portion to be retained by the existing certificate holder. We, as applicants, hereby fointly declare and affirm that all information is true to the best of our knowledge. ChELAN WA. Seller's/Lessor's Signature Buyer's/Lessee's Signature

\*If this application is for transfer, please attach a copy of the sales or other agreement to sell.

\*\*If this application is to lease, please attach a copy of the executed lease agreement.

# To Whom It May Concern:

Whereas: It is necessary to have a valid contract with the USDI National Park Service to provide garbage and refuse collection and transportation service, and Tom H. Courtney, Stehekin Maintenance and Machinery is currently under contract to provide this service, I find Certificate No. G 191, with WUTC of no value and hereby transfer any rights there may be to Tom H. Courtney.

Signed,

James Courtney July 21, 2003



#### WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

## Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the Operation of a Garbage and Refuse Collection Company

Order M. V. G. No. 973

THIS IS TO CERTIFY: That

Courtney, Thomas & James G-191
Tom & Jim's Transportation
P O Box 64
Stehekin WA 98852
D-3

is authorized to operate motor vehicles as a GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION COMPANY in the transportation of commodities and in the territory described herein. This certificate is issued pursuant to and subject to the restrictions of Chapter 295 of the Laws of 1961 and acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto and the rules and regulations of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission adopted thereunder.

GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICE consisting of compacted and packaged solid waste from Stehekin to landfill sites in Chelan County under contract with the UNITED STATES NATIONAL PARK SERVICE.

M.V.G. No. 973

MAR 2 1979

Dated at Olympia, Washington, 19......, 19.......

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CLAS:  RECE! (\$1,000,000 and Under Regulated In	S "B" trastate Gross Operating Revenue)	Konsky
MAY 0 1 2002		
WASH UT :	- «All	: 4
(Specialized	Carriers)	war may
SOLID WASTE COLLE	S "C" I Carriers) ECTION COMPANIES TOM SID TOM PERORT	burney herin Hamth
00001912	PEPORT STO	her and
COURTNEY, THOMAS & JAMES STEHEKIN MAINTENANCE AND MACHINERY. PO BOX 64	and	MOCHICAL
STEMÊKIÑ, WA 98852	ENTERED INTO COMPUTER X	ed pole)
, OP	MAY O COMPUTER X	il vance**
Full name and address of Company	MAY 0 1 2003  Correct name and address, if different to	than shown
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TR		N
for t YEAR ENDED DEC	'EMBED 31 2002 ->Q	wners
Inquiries concerning this Annual	,	Brothers
NAME: Thomas Courthey		
* ADDRESS: PO BOX 64	TITLE: OWIW	
	TATE: LUA ZIP: 98852	<del></del>
TELEPHONE: 509 689-2493 FAX:		
The company must notify the Commission, in		·
information.	withing, or any changes to the above	
TYPE OF PAYMENT - DO NOT SEND CASH IN THE MAIL	For Commission Use Onl	У
Check Money Order AMEX Discover Visa Mas	terCard Credit Card Authorization #	
	DOC - Torn Countrey	
Credit Card Number:	-insurance (old)	Expiration Date  Month/Year
	-dismance (00)	
CERTIFICATION: I, the undersigned, under penalty for false statement, certifice execute on behalf of the applicant, and that I agree to pay the above total amount		horized to
Name (Printed)		<del></del> ;
Signature		. —
Reception Number: For Comm		
227-01: /. <i>OO</i> 032-05:		
Original to be mailed to the Washington Utilities and Transport Web Site: www.i		250

Att: 1 amm y

United States Department of the Interior

# NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

North Cascades National Park Service Complex 7280 Ranger Station Road Marblemount WA 98267

IN REPLY REPER TO: \$72

October 3, 2002

Stehekin Maintenance and Machinery Attn: Tom Courtney PO Box 64 Stehekin, WA 98852-0064

Reference: Contract #C9475005001, Garbage removal

Dear Mr. Courtney,

Effective today, contract number C9475005001 for solid waste collection and removal from Stehekin has been awarded to you for Option Year 3 (10/1/02 through 9/30/03). Enclosed are two copies of the contract modification, which authorizes expenditures of up to \$28,000. Please sign both and return one to me. All work must be performed in accordance with the terms, conditions, and specifications of the original contract.

I have requested the official the wage determination provided by the Department of Labor, pursuant to the Service Contract Act. In the meantime, I would like to e-mail you an unofficial rate for your use, since to print it would take 20 pages. Please provide me with an e-mail address. If the wage rates increase your costs for this work, FAR clause 52.222-44 "Fair Labor Standards Act and the Service Contract Act – Price Adjustment" applies.

Thank you for providing me with the fax of your current insurance certificates. I am concerned that neither certificate lists the Insured as Stehekin Maintenance and Machinery and don't understand the difference(s) between the two policies. Please have Slaugenhaupt Agency mail the originals to me showing Stehekin Maintenance as the Insured, and call me to explain the different policies.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 360/873-4590 x11. I am in the office between 8:30 am and 12:30 pm daily.

Sincerely,

Sarah J. Welch

Administrative Contracting Officer

<u></u>	∇	abla	$\nabla$	∇	$\neg \neg \nabla$	extstyle  au	
MENDMENT OF					- 1	. CONTRACT ID CO	1 of a
2*AMENDMENT/MODI	FICATION NO. 3.	EFFECTIVE DATE 10/03/2002	4. REQUISITION	I/PURCHASE REQ. N	O. 5, P	ROJECT NO. (If appl	licable)
VG ISSUED BY PWR - NOCA North Cas 7280 Ranger Station Ros Marblemount, WA 98267	ed,	CODE 9475 lex		ADMINISTERED BY	(If other	than Item 6) CC	DDE
8 NAME AND ADDRES	S OF CONTRACT	OR (No., street, o	county, State and 2	Tip Code)		9A. AMENDMENT C	F SOLICITATION
Stehekin Maintenance	& Machin					9B. DATED (SEE IT	EM 11)
PO Box 64 Stehekin, WA 98852-0	064				(X)	10A. MODIFICATION NO. C9475005001	OF CONTRACT
CODE *		FACILITY			(X)	10/01/1999	ITEM 13)
12.0		11. THIS ITEM (	ONLY APPLIES TO	AMENDMENTS OF	SOLICIT	ATIONS	
The above numbered	solicitation is amen	ded as set forth in item	14. The hour and da	te specified for receipt of	Olleia	is extended,	is not exte
Buttriffted; or (c) By s TO BE RECEIVED AT IN REJECTION OF Y letter, provided each t 12. ACCOUNTING AND A	reparate letter or tele T THE PLACE DESK OUR OFFER. If by telegram or letter ma APPROPRIATION	gram which includes a gram which includes a gram which includes a gram white PR THE REpirtue of this amendment kes reference to the sol DATA (If required)	of the amendment; reference to the solk CEIPT OF OFFERS it you desire to chan; licitation and this am	ed in the solicitation or a (b) By acknowledging rec itation and amendment r PRIOR TO THE HOUR to an offer already submit endment, and is received	eipt of this jumbers. i	amendment on each co FAILURE OF YOUR AC SPECIFIED MAY RESI	opy of the offer KNOWLEDGMENT ULT
2003 9476 2	252Z MZB	-3000	- \$28,000,00				
	:	13. THIS ITEM ONLY	APPLIES TO MODIF	ICATION OF CONTRAC R NO. AS DESCRIBED I	TS/OPDE	De	
B. THE ABOVE	NUMBERED CONTE	PURSUANT TO: (Sp EM 10A.	ecify authority) THE	CHANGES SET FORTH THE ADMINISTRATIVE ( SUANT TO THE AUTHOR	IN ITEM	14 ARE MADE IN	
C. THIS SUPPLE	EMENTAL AGREEM	ENT IS ENTERED INTO	PURSUANT TO A	JTHORITY OF:	TIT OF F	AR 43.103(b).	
		FAR 52.217-9, Option	on to extend the ten	n of the contract			
D. G. Alex (spec	city type of modificati	on and authority)					
IMPORIÂNE Contracto		X Is required to	o sign this docume	nt and return 1 o	opies to 1	the issuing office.	
L DESCRIPTION OF AMI	No. 14	ICATION (Orga	nized by UCF sec	tion headings, including	g solicitet	ion/contract subject m	atter where feasi
on the organistic due to a	rcises its option for normased prices at	aribase			2 to 9/30/	03. The schedule pric	es have been mo
med refuser. \$55.05/cv	r. V i						
cyclables: \$25.47/cy							
cyclables: 1 & \$25.47/cy							
oyclander 19, \$25 47/cy							
rcycledide \$25.47/ey							
ncycletides (\$25.47/cy	end conditions of the do	cument referenced in Sem (	9A or 10A, as herebotor	changad, remains unchano	ed and in the	fi from and office	
Provided house, bill serms a	and conditions of the do SIGNER (Type or	cument referenced in Rem ( print)	IOA. NAME	AND TITLE OF CON	<del>gd and in fu</del> TRACTIN	fi force and effect. NG OFFICER (Type o	or print)
POWER PROPERTY OF SOME STREET OF SOME SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME SA	and conditions of the do SIGNER (Type or FNE Y	cument referenced in from (print)	Sarah	AND TITLE OF CON J. Weich	ed and in fu	fi force and effect. NG OFFICER (Type o	
Secretaria Secretaria Secretaria de Compositoria del Compositoria de Compositoria de Compositoria del Compositoria de	and conditions of the do SIGNER (Type or FNE Y ROR		Sarah IED 16B. United	AND TITLE OF CON	ed and in the	IG OFFICER (Type o	or print) 16C. DATE SIG

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83 Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR 53.24:

Tom H. Courtney d/b/a Stehekin Maintenance and Machinery GA-79206 Motcar: 41598 TG-031196

Application for authority to transfer all rights under Certificate No. G-191, standing in the name of Thomas and James Courtney d/b/a Tom & Jim's Transportation to Tom H. Courtney d/b/a Stehekin Maintenance and Machinery. The authority to be transferred is as follows:

GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICE consisting of compacted and packaged solid waste from Stehekin to landfill sites in Chelan County under contract with the UNITED STATES NATIONAL PARK SERVICE.